
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), 

Crawshaw, Cullwick, Cuthbertson, Knight, Moroney, 
Nelson, K Taylor, Waller and Wilson 
 

Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. The 
disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 

2024. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 30 
August 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Finance and Performance Q4 (for information)   (Pages 9 - 36) 
 This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance and 

performance position. This is the final report of the financial year 
2023-24. 
 

5. SEND Update   (Pages 37 - 92) 
 This report provides an update on the implementation of the SEND 

Operational Plan, 2023-25. 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

6. Youth Strategy Update   (Pages 93 - 100) 
 This report provides an update on the development of a Youth 

Strategy for the city. This update builds on the report received by the 
committee on 5 March 2024. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 101 - 102) 
 Members are asked to consider the committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
 
Reece Williams 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 55 4447 

 Email – reece.williams@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

Alternative formats 

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. large 
print, braille, Audio, BSL or Easy Read) you can: 

 

Email us at:  cycaccessteam@york.gov.uk 

 

Call us: 01904 551550 and customer services will pass your 
request onto the Access Team. 

 

Use our BSL Video Relay Service: 
w
[...]
. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 2 July 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw [from 6:03pm], Cuthbertson, 
Knight, Nelson, Waller, Wilson, and Melly 
(Substitute for Councillor Taylor) 

Apologies 
 
In attendance 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 
 

Councillors Cullwick, Taylor 
 
Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 
Sam Blyth - Strategic Manager, Corporate 
Policy and City Partnerships 
Claire Foale - Assistant Director Policy and 
Strategy 
Niall McVicar - Head of Service - Innovation 
and Children’s Champion 
Pauline Stuchfield - Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Angela Padfield - Head of York Learning 
Paul Cliff - Executive Head of Service, Adult 
Learning & Skills, York and North Yorkshire 

 
1. Declarations of Interest (6:00pm)  
 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 
 
2. Minutes (6:00pm)  

Resolved: That the minutes of the meetings of the committee held on 
9 April 2024 and 7 May 2024 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 
 
3. Public Participation (6:01pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



4. York Pipeline of Proposals to York & North Yorkshire     
Combined Authority (6:01pm)  

 
Members were invited to consider a report which outlined the 
proposals for projects that could receive funding from the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority. The projects had been 
organised under the following headings: 
 
i. Great Places for All 

ii. Housing 

iii. Well-connected economy 

iv. Productive and Innovative Economy 

Members asked a range of questions about the projects listed under 
each heading in Annex A to the report. During the course of the 
discussion, it was reported that: 

 

 The Mayor of the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority 

had made framework revisions, as detailed within paragraph 15 

of the report. 

 The importance of the Early Years Economy had been previously 

noted by other scrutiny committees. 

 A national programme for Youth Zones had been set up across 

the north of England in order to support young people. 

 Growth Community Plans could be added to the Pipeline - 

neighbourhood plans were currently being produced, of which 

some would require capital investment. 

 The Combined Authority had a commitment to tackling the cost 

of living crisis, and was in the process of appointing policy 

officers in regard to this. 

 Once funding had been approved, more detailed proposals 

covering the scale as well as budget requirements would be 

developed and brought back to the committee in a years’ time. 

During the course of the discussion, members provided the following 
feedback to the report authors: 
 

 That discussions around digital connectivity was lacking within 

York city-centre and support on this would benefit residents, 

especially those on low incomes. 

 That partnerships could be implemented with the Music Venues 

Trust to include music venues within York’s cultural offer. 

Page 4



 That York’s status as the UK’s only UNESCO Creative City of 

Media Arts could be championed within the Pipeline along as its 

status as a UNESCO World Heritage City. 

Resolved: That the committee reviewed the pipeline of projects 
identified in Annex A of the report. 
 
Reason: To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 
York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic 
Framework, enable different perspectives from across the Council to 
be considered in the pipeline’s development, and ensure that York 
has a strong, consolidated list of proposals through which to engage 
future funding opportunities emerging from the YNYCA. 
 
5. Family Hub Network Development Update (6:28pm)  

 
The Director of Housing and Communities, and the Head of Service - 
Innovation and Children’s Champion, presented the report, and in 
response to questions from members confirmed that: 
 

 Discussions were ongoing with Health to move Health resources 

into communities. This supported the prevention strategy in 

terms of helping people early by working on a local integrated 

level. 

 The Raise York website’s role was to bring information together 

and improve accessibility of information on local support. 

Analytics of how people accessed the website could be 

investigated to improve the website. 

 Producing the SEND local offer in coproduction with families was 

a priority. 

 Phase one of the Raise York Pilot Activity identified early wins for 

expenditure savings and phase two would investigate working 

together with local areas. 

Resolved: 
 

i. That on behalf of the committee, the Chair would liaise with the 

Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 

and would advise all council members to complete a brief 

evaluation survey after they worked through the modules within 

the Children’s Workforce Induction Pack, created by Raise York, 

as detailed in paragraph 28 of the report. 

 

Page 5



Reason: In order for Raise York to receive valuable feedback on the 

Children’s Workforce Induction Pack to help evaluate its success. 

 

ii. That the committee noted and commented upon the 

development of a Raise York Family Hub Network and the pilots 

which were underway/in development. 

 

Reason: To support the successful development and implementation 

of a Raise York Family Hubs network. 

 
6. York Learning (7:12pm)  
 
The Head of York Learning, and Executive Head of Service, Adult 
Learning & Skills, York and North Yorkshire presented the report and 
noted the necessity to produce an updated Accountability Agreement 
for 2024/25 for the Strategic Plan to feed into. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of York Learning, 
and Executive Head of Service, Adult Learning & Skills, York and 
North Yorkshire confirmed that: 
 

 Funding was provided under the Adult Skills Budget for people 

on low income, and free courses could be provided through self 

and GP referrals. People who could afford to pay for courses did, 

and funding was received from the West Yorkshire Combined 

Authority to cover people from the West Yorkshire region who 

worked in York. 

 Funding would soon be delivered through the York and North 

Yorkshire Combined Authority and discussions were in place 

regarding this. 

 The Cost of Living Crisis and COVID-19 Pandemic had affected 

York Learning’s finances, and costs would need to increase in 

the future, however they had managed to not increase prices up 

to now. Other Local Authorities (LAs) who received more funding 

than City of York Council were in positions to charge less for their 

courses. 

 To support young people York Learning offered a study 

programme for those aged 16-18 with negative school 

experiences which was over capacity. A Special Educational 

Needs/Disabilities (SEND) programme was also offered to 

support employment for young people with SEND. 

Page 6



 York Learning didn’t have venues of their own but did use 

community venues. Children and Young People’s Centres were 

used for adult learning which acted as a barrier to education for 

some. 

Resolved: That the committee considered York Learning’s progress 
through the 23/24 academic year. 
 
Reason: To help monitor the service and provide sound governance 
arrangement for York Learning Services. 
 
 
7. Work Plan (7:47pm)  
 
The committee was informed that the Finance & Performance Q4 
report originally scheduled for this meeting, had been deferred to the 
meeting scheduled for 3 September 2024. 
 
Resolved: That Members considered the committee’s work plan for 
the 2024/25 municipal year. 
 
Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year updated. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.50 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 3 September 2024 
 
Report of Richard Hartle, Head of Children & Education Finance and Ian 
Cunningham, Head of Business Intelligence 

 
2023/24 Finance and Performance Outturn 

Summary 

1. This report provides a year end analysis of the overall finance and 
performance position. This is the final report of the financial year. 

 
2. Reports to Executive throughout the year have outlined the Council’s 

serious financial position as we continue to see significant, recurring 
pressures across both children’s and adults social care budgets.   

 
3. Whilst there have been some improvements in the outturn, due to the 

significant work undertaken by officers across the Council to reduce 
spending and carefully control all costs, the underlying position is still a 
significant overspend that is of serious concern. It remains the case that 
the Council cannot afford to keep spending at this level. The general 
reserve is £6.9m and, whilst we have other earmarked reserves that we 
could call on if required, continued spending at this level would quickly 
see the Council exhaust its reserves.   

 
4. The recurring overspends across both adult and children’s social care 

are significant and, despite investment made in the 2024/25 budget 
process, we expect to see a continued pressure into the new financial 
year. 

 

 

 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 

Financial Summary  

 

5. The draft outturn position is an overspend of £3.7m, compared to a 
forecast at Monitor 3 of £5.6m. This improvement arises from
[...]
ted to 
the recommendations. 

 Communications, the information set out in this report 
necessitates both internal and external communications.  With 
ongoing interest in the current state of Local Government funding, 
we anticipate this report will attract media attention.  A comms plan 
has been prepared to help make the information about the forecast 
overspend and the controls proposed clear and understandable, 
with opportunities to facilitate staff discussion arranged.  

 Economy, there are no direct implications related to the 
recommendations. 
 

Page 23



 

Risk Management 

55. An assessment of risks is completed as part of the annual budget 
setting exercise. These risks are managed effectively through regular 
reporting and corrective action being taken where necessary and 
appropriate. 

 
56. The current financial position represents a significant risk to the 

Council's financial viability and therefore to ongoing service delivery. It 
is important to ensure that the mitigations and decisions outlined in this 
paper are delivered and that the overspend is reduced. 

 
 Recommendations 

57. The Committee is asked to note the finance and performance 
information. 

 
Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 

  

Page 24



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Ext 4225 
 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Head of Business 
Intelligence 
Ext 5749 

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director of Children & Education 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 22 August 2024 

 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing & Communities 

Report 
Approved 

 Date 22 August 2024 

 
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: 
 
None. 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex A: CCC Q4 23-24 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard. 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny - Children, Culture and Communities 2023/2024   
No of Indicators = 55 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an 
indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub August 2024 

Previous Years 2023/2024

Collection 
Frequency 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 Year Target Polarity DOT

01. E
ducation

117c

% of Year 12-13 (academic age 16-17) young 
people who are not in education, employment 
or training (NEET) - (Snapshot)

Monthly 1.90% 1.10% 0.80% 1.40% - Up is 
Bad

▲
Red

Benchmark - National Data Quarterly 3.00% 2.70% 3.00% 3.40% -

Benchmark - Regional Data Quarterly 3.20% 3.10% 3.50% 4.00% -

Benchmark - Comparator Data Quarterly 2.80% 2.40% 2.90% 3.50% -

148

% of care leavers aged 19-21 in employment, 
education or training at last birthday (DFE 
measure) - (Snapshot)

Monthly 53.66% 60.76% 69.44% 60.81% 75% Up is 
Good

◄►
Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Annual 52.00% 55.00% 56.00%  (Avail Dec 
2024) -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 51.00% 54.00% 54.00%  (Avail Dec 
2024) -

Benchmark - Comparator Data Annual 50.80% 54.20% 56.50%  (Avail Dec 
2024) -

81

%pt gap between FSM and non-FSM pupils at 
15, who attain a Level 3 qualification by the 
age of 19 - (Snapshot)

Annual 34.94% 24.04% 33.78%  (Avail Apr 
2025) - Up is 

Bad
◄►

Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Annual 24.56% 24.93% 25.22%  (Avail Apr 
2025) -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 23.88% 24.88% 25.27%  (Avail Apr 
2025) -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 15 9 15  (Avail Apr 
2025) -

82

%pt gap between FSM and non-FSM pupils at 
15, who attain a Level 2 qualification by the 
age of 19 - (Snapshot)

Annual 33.29% 19.05% 23.60%  (Avail Apr 
2025) - Up is 

Bad
◄►

Neutral

Benchmark - National Data Annual 21.92% 21.39% 20.65%  (Avail Apr 
2025) -

Benchmark - Regional Data Annual 23.83% 24.07% 23.13%  (Avail Apr 
2025) -

Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Annual 15 3 9  (Avail Apr 
2025) -

CJGE17
% of working age pop
[...]
 Neutral ◄►

Neutral

08. 
F

inance

BPI110
Forecast Budget Outturn (£000s Overspent / -
Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding 
contingency)

Quarterly £1,328 £2,638 £4,887 £3,661 - Up is 
Bad

◄►
Neutral

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee  
 

3 September 2024 

Report of the Assistant Director, Education and Skills 

SEND Update: Delivery of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-2025 

Summary 

1. This report provides the members of scrutiny with an update on the 
implementation of the SEND Operational Plan, 2023-25. The report sets 
the update within the national context which is seeing continuing and 
accelerating pressures for all partners and stakeholders. There is a 
growing national narrative which acknowledges that the SEND system 
is ‘broken’. The recent publication of the independent report by ISOS 
commissioned by the County Councils Network and Local Government 
Association, ‘Towards an effective and financially sustainably approach 
to SEND in England’ (July 2024) has added to this narrative 
(background paper). 

  

Background 

2. The members of scrutiny received an update on the delivery of the 
SEND Operational Plan at their meeting on 5 March 2024 and agreed 
to maintain a watching brief on SEND (special educational needs and/or 
disabilities) as part of their annual work plan over the next two years. 
This reflects the fact that, in common with local authorities nationally, 
York is facing continuing financial and reputational pressures related to 
the implementation of provision and support for children and young 
people with SEND and their families. 

3. The completion of the SEND Health Needs (Annex A) identifies similar 
pressures to the four key facts in the ISOS report. The ISOS report 
found that: 

 Key fact 1: More children and young people than ever before are 
being identified as having SEND; 

Page 37 Agenda Item 5



 

 Key fact 2: There are mor
[...]
re; 

 The challenging financial climate across public sector partners; 

 Growing complexity and sufficiency of appropriate provision to 
meet need. 

 
        These risks are being mitigated through the work taking place to deliver 

the operational plan, continued development of the local area 
partnership, particularly with parents and carers and the Safety Valve 
agreement. 

 
 

Page 45



 

Recommendations 

16. Members are asked to consider contents of this report to note both the 
progress made but also the continuing financial and reputational 
challenges that SEND poses for the local authority, partners and 
stakeholders.  

Reason: To ensure that the members of scrutiny have an understanding 
and oversight of the on-going opportunities and challenges to improving 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND and their families. 

 

 

 

Page 46



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Maxine Squire 
Assistant Director 
Education and Skills 
 
 
 

Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director, Children and 
Education 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 19 August 2024 

    
 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
Towards an effective and financially sustainable approach to SEND in 
England, ISOS report July 2024 - Towards an effective and financially 
sustainable approach to SEND (squarespace.com) 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A  SEND Health Needs Assessment 
 
Abbreviations 
CYP   Children and young people 
EHCP  Education, health and care plan 
PfA  Preparation for adulthood 
SEND  Special educational needs and/or disabilities. 

Page 47

https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5ce55a5ad4c5c500016855ee/t/669fcedacd1a1f608546f52b/1721749338168/SEND+report.pdf
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5ce55a5ad4c5c500016855ee/t/669fcedacd1a1f608546f52b/1721749338168/SEND+report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blan
[...]
eiving SEN Support or with an EHCP in York, 

2022/23 ............................................................................................................... 26 

Figure 7: % of pupils by age with an EHCP in York, 2022/23 .............................. 26 

Figure 8: SEND type by SEN Support or EHCP, 2022-23 ................................... 27 

Figure 9: Figure 8: Caseload and waiting lists for Speech & Language Therapy in 

North Yorkshire (March 2024) ............................................................................. 34 

Figure 10: Caseload and waiting lists for Occupational Therapy in North Yorkshire 

(March 2024) ...................................................................................................... 35 

Figure 11: Caseload and waiting lists for Physiotherapy in North Yorkshire (March 

2024) .................................................................................................................. 36 

Figure 12: Pie chart showing proportion of EH Short Breaks accepted referrals by 

sex, Nov 23 ......................................................................................................... 38 

Figure 13: The six big ambitions set out by the York Health & Wellbeing Strategy 

2022-2032 ........................................................................................................... 43 
 

Page 92



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 

3 September 2024 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children and Education and Director of 
Housing and Communities  

 

Youth Strategy and Local Youth Partnership 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on the development of a Youth Strategy 
for the city. The report builds on the scrutiny report received in March 
2024 and covers activity since that time including: 

i. The drafting of the Youth Strategy – ‘Young People Belong in 
York’. 

ii. Work with local partners to develop a Local Youth Partnership. 

2. The
[...]
 and fulfilling lives. This recognises the need for 
young people to feel connected to the city as valued citizens who have 
the right to contribute to the city and their communities and 
opportunities should be provided to enable this.  

28. In April 2024 we launched our new Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP). This sets out the overarching ambition for all children and 
young people in the city over the coming years and should be 
complemented by the Youth Strategy. 

Risk Management 
 
29. At the heart of the Youth Strategy will be the importance of working 

together. We can see from other areas how by developing Local Youth 
Partnerships local providers have been able to attract more funding, 
share resources and improve their sustainability. It is very important to 
recognise that the there is no single version of what a Local Youth 
Partnership should look like. It is the choice of the youth providers in 
York how they want to work together and that this is likely to develop 
over time. 

30. The council must be a trusted and reliable partner of youth providers 
but it is important to understand the council does not control the youth 
partnership. Where Local Youth Partnerships are working best is where 
partners are agreeing how to work together and working collaboratively. 

Page 98



 

 

Recommendations 

31. To note and comment on the development of the York Youth Strategy 
and associated Local Youth Partnership. 

Reason: 

To support the successful development and implementation of the York 
Youth Strategy. 

  

Page 99



 

Contact Details 

 
Authors: 
Joe Micheli 
Head of Communities 
 
Niall McVicar 
Head of Innovation and 
Childrens Champion 
 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Pauline Stuchfield 
Director of Housing and Communities 
 
Martin Kelly 
Corporate Director of Children and 
Education  

 Report 
Approved 

 Date 18 August 2024 

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All  

 
 
For further inf

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 3 September 2024 

Present Councillors Nicholls (Chair), Clarke (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw [from 5:34pm to 6:12pm, 
and from 7:11pm), Cuthbertson, K Taylor, 
Waller, Melly (Substitute for Cllr Nelson), 
Runciman (Substitute for Cllr Cullwick), Healey 
(Substitute for Cllr Knight), and Whitcroft 
(Substitute for Cllr Wilson) 

Apologies 
 
 
In attendance 
 
 
 
 
Officers in 
attendance 

Councillors Knight, Cullwick, Nelson, and 
Wilson 

Councillor Webb – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
Councillor Pavlovic – Executive Member for 
Housing, Planning and Safer Communities 

Richard Hartle – Head of Children and 
Education Finance 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of Children 
and Education 
Maxine Squire – Assistant Director, Education 
and Skills 
Pauline Stuchfield – Director of Housing and 
Communities 
Niall McVicar – Head of Service – Innovation 
and Children’s Champion 
Joe Micheli – Head of Communities 

 
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Moroney was not a member of the 
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee and that his 
inclusion on the agenda was an administrative error. 

 

 

 

 



8. Declarations of Interest (5:34pm)  

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they might 
have in respect of business on the agenda if they had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. Councillor 
Crawshaw declared a private interest in relation to item 5, SEND 
Update, and noted that he would not participate in debate during its’ 
discussion. 
 
9. Minutes (5:34pm)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 2 
July 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
10. Public Participation (5:34pm)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
11. Finance and Performance Q4 (for information) (5:35pm)  
 
The Head of Children and Education Finance presented the report 
and in response to questions from members, the Head of Children 
and Education Finance, Corporate Director of Children and 
Education, and Assistant Director, Education and Skills, confirmed 
that: 

 The saving acquired in relation to the Virtual School did not 

impact provision, this took advantage of available Government 

grants. 

 Direct Payment savings resulted from a review into spending that 

was not required, and therefore savings would not have effected 

provision. 

 The Outturn for the safety valve agreement 2023/24 was on 

track financially, but would become more challenging through 

future years. 

 The School Transport team had had success in reducing the 

deficit through sourcing different transport types for individuals, 

for example ongoing savings had been achieved via the 

obtaining of fleet vehicles rather than individual taxis. 



 The budget reduction of £4.5 million over two years for transport 

had resulted in a necessity to change behaviours, as external 

provision had become costly through inflation. 

 In relation to paragraph 44 of the report, focus was also being 

applied to the wellbeing of children and families as well as 

academic outcomes following the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 The Safeguarding Interventions and Assessment Teams budget 

underspend resulted from over-recruitment in the past, and the 

lack of a need to fill vacancies immediately. Vacancies would be 

filled depending on demand. 

 Due to changes in the way teacher assessments were completed 

during the year 2021-22, the percentage-point gap between Free 

School Meal (FSM) and non-FSM pupils at 15, who attain a 

Level 3 qualification by the age of 19, was not directly 

comparable with years before or after. 

 York had an embedded gap between advantaged and 

disadvantaged pupils, and as York had a high performing non-

SEN cohort this gap was wider than national averages. 

Resolved:  

i. That Councillor Pavlovic, the Executive Member for Housing, 

Planning and Safer Communities, would share with members 

information relating to children in temporary accommodation who 

were presented as homeless or in overcrowded accommodation. 

ii. That the committee noted the finance and performance 

information. 

Reasons: To ensure expenditure was kept within the approved 
budget. 
 
12. SEND Update (6:12pm)  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, presented the report 
and noted that following the last SEND update received by the 
committee on 5 March 2024, a SEND Area Health Needs 
Assessment had now been completed (Annex A to the report). 
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, reported that there was 
a growing national narrative that the current framework was not 
working, and a recent independent report by ISOS Partnership 
investigated evidence demonstrating this and found four key points 
which resonate with CYC’s experiences. 
 



The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, noted that a decision to 
create a dedicated SEND Family Hub was scheduled to be taken by 
the Executive on 12 September 2024. 
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Skills, reported that the former 
Head of Service for CYC’s SEND team had left the authority through 
retirement and the SEND team had a backlog of statutory 
assessments due to difficulty with employing child psychologists. It 
was noted that the employment of a new SENCO (Special 
Educational Needs Co-ordinator) manager had started and 
experienced staff were taking on higher leadership roles to support 
the team – it was expected that a new Head of the SEND Service 
would be in position by January 2025. 
 
The Corporate Director of Children and Education reported that the 
SEND system was pressured nationally, and that it was predicted that 
within two years demand for EHCPs (Education, Health, and Care 
Plans) would lead to an increase in expenditure. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Corporate Director of 
Children and Education, and Assistant Director, Education and Skills 
confirmed that: 

 According to ISOS Partnership’s data, there was no correlation 

between affluency and SEND. 

 EHCP investigations were ongoing to consider how schools vary 

in similar areas to understand localities and stop variations. 

 It was important to change the narrative that a diagnosis was 

needed in order to receive support, and as such providing 

support at the earliest point was a priority. 

 Changes from September 2024 would help to equalise 

workloads for SEND teams, and investments were being made 

into professional development for staff. 

 Emphasising the voice of families and children was a priority, and 

working alongside families increases trust in the system. 

Resolved: That the committee noted both the progress made but also 
the continuing financial and reputational challenges that SEND posed 
for the local authority, partners, and stakeholders. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the members had an understanding and 
oversight of the on-going opportunities and challenges to improving 
outcomes for children and young people with SEND and their 
families. 
 



13. Youth Strategy Update (7:11pm)  
 
The Head of Service - Innovation and Children’s Champion, and 
Head of Communities presented the report, and it was reported that 
they would be meeting with the Youth Network following this meeting 
to discuss switching to more practical ways of working together. 
 
In response to questions from members, the Head of Service - 
Innovation and Children’s Champion, and Head of Communities 
confirmed that: 

 The Youth Strategy was required to attract additional funding to 

sustain local provision for young people. 

 It was a priority for young people to feel a sense of belonging in 

York, and as a result discussions were ongoing in involving the 

Youth Council with the Local Youth Partnership. 

 The Youth Strategy would change behaviours of partners as they 

would now work to receive funding together, rather than compete 

individually for funding. More tangible outcomes of this would be 

better demonstrated later on in the process. 

Members discussed the report, and the following feedback to Officers 
was provided: 

 More efforts were needed to demonstrate the involvement of 

those aged 12-17 within the strategy. 

 It was important for young people to be consulted on when 

naming the Local Youth Partnership. 

Resolved: 

i. That Councillor Webb, the Executive Member for Children, 

Young People and Education would share with members 

information of the decision of the York Youth Strategy scheduled 

to be taken by Executive on 14 November 2024. 

ii. That the committee noted and commented on the development 

of the York Youth Strategy and associated Local Youth 

Partnership. 

Reason: 
 
To support the successful development and implementation of the 
York Youth Strategy. 
 
 
 



14. Work Plan (7:45pm)  
 
Members discussed the committee’s workplan and were advised that 
the School Attendance report originally due for this meeting had been 
deferred to the meeting scheduled for 1 October 2024. 
 
Councillor Crawshaw proposed that the committee receive a report 
on the Locality Model during the meeting scheduled for 5 November 
2024, this was seconded by Councillor Clarke, and it was; 
 
Resolved: 

i. That the committee would receive a report on the Locality Model 

during the meeting scheduled for 5 November 2024. 

ii. That Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year. 

 

Reason: To have kept the committee’s work plan for the 2024/25 
municipal year updated. 
 
 

 
 
 

Cllr Nicholls, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.34 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 


